
 

 
COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL AGENDA 

 

Date: 
 

Monday, 17 January 2022 

Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: 

 

Hybrid Meeting. Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, 

ST13 6HQ and via 'Teams 
7 January 2022 

 
PART 1 

*Please note timings are approximate. 

1. Apologies.  

2. Notification of Substitute Members, if any.  

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

4. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 3 - 8) 

5. To Note the Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel. 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

6. Declaration of Interests:  

 
 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 Other Interests 

7. Work Programme (Pages 13 - 14) 

 Any additional items to be added to the Work Programme: 
 Chair’s Items 

 Members’ Items 

 

8. Questions to Portfolio Holders, if any.  

 (At least two clear days notice required, in writing, to the Proper Officer in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 15). 
 

9. Citizens Advice Bureau - Annual Update (Leek, Cheadle & Staffordshire North & 
Stoke-on-Trent Biddulph Office). (6:15pm)* (Pages 15 - 24) 

10. Support Staffordshire Update Presentation. (6:45pm)*(Pages 25 - 36) 

11. Your Housing Group - Regular Performance Update. (7:15pm)* (Pages 37 - 50) 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 

scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



12. Climate Change Update (7:45pm)* (To Follow) 

13. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 The Chair to move:- 

 
“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the 

public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in 
Section 10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the 

public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.” 
 

14. To Approve the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting. (Pages 51 - 52) 

 (Paragraph 2, 7 - Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual.  

Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. ) 

 
 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Councillor D Shaw (Chair) Councillor T McNicol (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Aberley Councillor G Bentley 

Councillor G Heath Councillor I Herdman 
Councillor T Holmes Councillor K Hoptroff 

Councillor B A Hughes Councillor A Hulme 
Councillor B Johnson Councillor J T Jones 
Councillor K Martin Councillor T Riley 

Councillor P Roberts Councillor L Swindlehurst 
Councillor P Taylor Councillor R Ward 

Councillor N Yates  
 



1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 

 Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, G Heath, I Herdman, T Holmes, 
K Hoptroff, B A Hughes, B Johnson, J T Jones, T Riley, P Roberts, 

P Taylor, R Ward and N Yates. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor C J S Atkins, M Bowen, B Cawley, M Deaville, M Gledhill, 

A Hart, L Page, J Porter, D Price, J Salt, S Scalise and P Wilkinson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors K Martin and L Swindlehurst. 
 

66 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 

 

Councillor Wilkinson was substitute member for Councillor Martin and Councillor 

Cawley substituted for Councillor Swindlehurst. 
 

67 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 

PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 

There were no urgent items of business. 
 

68 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 

 

Agenda No. Member Declaring 
Interest 

Nature of Interest 

Agenda Item 9 – Draft 

Climate Change Part 2 
Plan 

Cllr P. Roberts Other – Co-owner of a 

heating and plumbing 
business which 

installed gas and other 
types of heating 

systems. 

 

 
69 SMDC DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE PART 2 PLAN 

 

Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, introduced 
a report which presented the Council’s approach to tackling the climate change 

emergency. 

 

Staffordshire Moorlands District Council recognised the global climate emergency 
and was committed to keeping global heating below the 1.5°Celsius goal of the Paris 

Agreement. 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 15 November 2021 
 

2 
 

The District Council could not solve the problem on its own, but could take a lead 
role in the district and use its powers and influence to support wider local action to 

reduce emissions and prepare for a changing climate. 
 

The national Climate Change Committee estimated that local authorities had powers 

or influence over roughly a third of emissions in their local areas and are believed to 
be responsible for between 2 and 5% of local emissions. The Committee recognised 

that more than half of the cut in emissions required to meet national reduction 
targets rely on people and businesses taking up low-carbon solutions. 

 
When developing its plan for reducing district-wide emissions, the Council drew upon 

three main sources of information: Information gathered by Working Groups, Data 
Analysis and a Climate Change Attitude Survey. 

 
The plan, which can be found at Appendix D of the report, was intended to provide a 
clear vision and strategy for achieving net zero emissions from the district by 2030.  

 
Councillor Aberley – Chair of the Climate Change Working Group, gave thanks to all 

of those involved with the various sub-group meetings and it was still possible for 
comments to be submitted by the Chairs of these groups.  
 

Cllr Yates – Vice Chair of the Climate Change Working Group, also commented on 
the high quality of presentations received
[...]
ghlighted the importance of the 

system being easily maintained, future-proofed and the best value for money for 
residents and visitors.  
 

David Smith – Head of Communities and Climate Change, informed members that a 
report was being produced on the ways that local authorities could support the 

delivery of EV charging points by the end of this calendar year. It was understood 
that this will indicate that County Councils should take the strategic lead on delivery 
and that district councils could play an important role in supporting them. AMEY had 

been commissioned to map hot spots and greatest usage of the electric vehicles. 
This scope would potentially exclude large parts of the Moorlands so AMEY had 

been requested to look specifically at our area and the proposals would be 
considered by this Panel   
 

The Panel would receive 6 monthly updates on the Plan and specific aspects would 
be considered in due course. 

 
Overall, members considered it to be a comprehensive report which was a living 
document and could be strengthened. Economic opportunities should be embraced, 

actions were now key and it was important they were progressed as quickly as 
possible. It was vital for the public to be assured that the Council was taking the 

climate emergency seriously. 
 
Cllr Porter thanked members and made notes of the feedback provided during the 

meeting.  
 

DECIDED:  

 
1) That the Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel recommend that the 

Cabinet approve the Climate Change Strategy 2021 – 2030; 
2) For the Panel to receive an annual Climate Change Strategy report and 6 

monthly update report. 
 

70 SCRUTINY REVIEW - DISCUSSION ITEM 

 

Mark Trillo – Executive Director (People), introduced a report which contained the 

feedback provided by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) following 
completion of their recent review of the Council’s Scrutiny arrangements.  Page 6



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 15 November 2021 
 

5 
 

 
CfGS were commissioned to conduct a ‘step back’ review of the Council’s Overview 

& Scrutiny arrangements. The review was conducted earlier this year and the 
conclusions were reported back to the Council in April. Their report was attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
An all member workshop was held in September to enable CfGS to share their 

findings and to provide an opportunity for councillors to give some initial feedback. 
The notes from the discussions at the workshop were attached at Appendix B. It was 
suggested and agreed at the workshop that each of the Council’s Overview & 

Scrutiny Panels should be given the opportunity to discuss the findings further and 
consider how the Council should take the recommendations forward.    

 
 CfGS made 12 recommendations for improvement. In order to assist members of the 

Panel with their considerations attached at Appendix C was a summary of CfGS’s 

recommendations within a suggested response. 
 

Following the consideration of this report by all of the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Panels a final report would be prepared for consideration by a meeting of the Full 
Council.  

 
DECIDED: The Panel considered the: 

 feedback from CfGS as detailed in Appendix A of the report; and  

 suggested response to the recommendations set out in Appendix C.   

 

 
71 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 

 

There were no questions. 

 
72 WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Due to a number complaints, particularly around communication with Your Housing 
Group (YHG), a request was made for the YHG report to be received by the Panel 

well in advance of the meeting in January.  
 
DECIDED: That the Work Programme for 2021-22 be agreed. 

 
73 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

 
DECIDED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 6 th September 

2021 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
74 REPORT OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL. 

 

DECIDED: That the report of the Chairman of the Police and Crime Panel be noted. 

 

75 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 
 

“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 

information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public Page 7



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 15 November 2021 
 

6 
 

in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
10 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 

virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.” 
 

76 EXEMPT URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS. 

 

Members discussed CCTV in Cheadle.   

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.52 pm 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 

Page 8



- 1 - 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held on 7 
December 2021 

 
Present:   

 
 Lesley Adams 

Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chairman in 
the Chair) 
Ann Edgeller 
 

Gill Heesom 
Tony Holmes 
Bryan Jones 
Keith Walker 
 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, Glynn Dixon, David 
Greensmith and Emma Christmas (ETAP). 
 
Apologies: Stephen Doyle, Philip Hudson, Roger Lees and Bernard Peters 
 
PART ONE 
 
38. Declarations of interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 
39. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2021 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 October 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
40. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 
 
No questions were raised by the public prior to the meeting. 
 
41. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 
The Panel considered the following decisions which had been published on 
the Commissioners website since the last meeting: 

 Immediate D
[...]
ual members to run 
vibrantly and sustainably

• Help Arts Forum Committees and 
individual members meet and 
understand the Arts Grants Guidance 
Notes

• Administer grants to the Arts Forums 
and Festivals

• Celebrate the wealth and diversity of 
the community led arts sector in 
Staffordshire Moorlands

• Online forum meeting held to enable 
artists and groups to meet, network and 
promote their activities

• New single grants panel set up and 6 
members recruited

• Arts grants criteria and application form 
revised & process planned

• 8 individual arts groups advised and 
supported

• Encouraged community arts groups to 
take part in SuS training, Forums, etc. 

P
age 34



“Outside” – Creative People and Places, Arts England 

• £1.2M programme with £943K from Arts England 
grant

• Starts with 6 months planning in April 2022
• Full start October 2022 for 2 ½ years
• Community led
• Advisory group
• Co-production by residents with professional 

artists
• Engage the non-engaged in arts 

P
age 35



Questions?

jill.norman@supportstaffordshire.org.uk

07495 736160

P
age 36

mailto:jill.norman@supportstaffordshire.org.uk


SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

17 January 2022 

Your Housing Group Legacy Report 

     

   

1 
 

1. Report title: Your Moorlands - Legacy Agreement Update 

 

2. Action:  

For information and noting 

 
3. Recommendation(s) 

      It is recommended that the content of this report is discussed, and actions agreed at  

      the meeting. 

 

4. Report of:  

Kelly Tasker, Service Manager - Housing Operations South 

 

5. Contact details of author:  

Kelly Tasker – kelly.tasker@yourhousinggroup.co.uk  

 

6. Confidential report:  

No 

 

7. Supporting documents 

Appendix 1 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11

mailto:kelly.tasker@yourhousinggroup.co.uk


SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

17 January 2022 

Your Housing Group Legacy Report 

     

   

2 
 

 

8. Introduction  

In 2017, Moorlands Housing Association transferred its engagements to Arena 

Housing Group (now Your Housing Limited). This means that governance is 

undertaken by those members of YHG Common Board who govern Your Housing 

Limited and now also have specific oversight and responsibility.  A legacy agreement 

was developed by and for: 

 

 Moorlands Housing Association 

 Your Housing Group (YHG) 

 Staffordshire Moorlands District Council (SMDC) 

 

The legacy agreement is a goodwill agreement between Moorlands Housing 

Association, YHG and SMDC and sets out the condition for change to the legal 

structure. 

 

This paper provides a performance and development update on YHG business areas 

identified in the legacy agreement and relates to business activity between April 

2021 and September 2021 unless otherwise specified. 

 

In addition to reporting to the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel (COSP), the 

legacy agreement includes a requirement for a small tenant panel to be convened to 

join the COSP in reviewing the report. A customer panel has been recruited and 

attends the COSP meetings. 

 

9. Your Housing Group Response to Covid 19 

              

Since the end of the national lockdowns of January – March 2021 YHG has operated 

our services as normal. A full repairs offer is in place and our housing management 

services and compliance functions are operating as normal.  Although YHG are 

operating our services as normal, where customers have concerns about COVID 19 

we will try to facilitate activity digitally or by telephone where possible.  

 

YHG has also seen ongoing impacts due to staff sickness and isolation from COVID 

19, this has become more prevalent over recent months with the emergence of the 

Omicron variant.  There has also been an impact in shortages of labour and materials 

in the construction sector which has impacted the delivery of some asset works, 

primarily some delays with void works.  

 

 

Page 38



SMDC Community Overview and Scrutiny 
[...]
y and other 
essential items, 
worth £1,749 

including £1,453 in 
food vouchers 
issued to 
customers in crisis 

 
 

P
age 48



 

January 2022 

Asset and 
Development  
 
 
 
 
 

The Capital Investment plan for 
2019/20 to be developed and 
approved by YHG by April  2019 
and annually thereafter by April  

each year 

Overall  expenditure to date & programme progress 
reporting by committed and completed spend  
• Unit costs  
• Number of component replacements  

 
 
 

 
  
 

Overall Spend 
£1,977,515.04 
 
Roofing  

Total cost 
£1,209,081.57 
Number delivered 

= 114, average 
cost £10,605.98 
 
Kitchens 

Total cost 
£500,705.25 
Number delivered 

= 72, average cost 
£6,954.24 
 
Bathrooms 

Total cost 
£267,728.27 
Number delivered 
= 52, average cost 

£5,148.62 

 
Digital engagement 

Customers will  be able to access 
YHG service via a digital 
platform including web chat, 

email, text and via the website 
and social media 

Update on availability and usage of digital platform 
 Number of customers accessing services 

digitally 

   
13,000 customers 
signed up to ‘Your 

Home Hub’ across 
YHG 
 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting.
	5 To Note the Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel.
	7 Work Programme
	9 Citizens Advice Bureau - Annual Update (Leek, Cheadle & Staffordshire North & Stoke-on-Trent Biddulph Office) - (6:15pm)
	Citizens Advice Staffordshire North & Stoke on Trent�Biddulph Office�April 2019 - March 2020�April 2020 - March 2021
	On the 23rd  March 2020 we went into lockdown with staff and volunteers advised to work from home at first, then in the office with restrictions. ��Unfortunately since the start of the pandemic for various reasons, we have lost all but three of our volunteers.��This is reflected in the lower outputs for April 2020 to March 2021.
	Financial Gains
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	James – a case study
	Slide Number 8
	James sent us a note…
	THANK YOU

	10 Support Staffordshire Update Presentation. (6:45pm)
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12

	11 Your Housing Group - Regular Performance Update. (7:15pm)
	Appendix 1 - Moorlands Legacy Information

	14 To Approve the Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 

 

Minutes 
 

MONDAY, 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Shaw (Chair)   
 

 Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, I Herdman, T Holmes, K Hoptroff, 
B A Hughes, B Johnson, J T Jones, K Martin, T Riley, P Roberts, 

L Swindlehurst, P Taylor, R Ward and N Yates 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors C J S Atkins, M Bowen, B Cawley, M Deaville, 

E Fallows, K Flunder, M Gledhill, A Hart, I Plant, J Porter, P Wood 
and S Coleman 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor T McNicol. 
 

77 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS, IF ANY. 
 

There were none. 
 

78 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS, IF ANY (24 HOURS NOTICE TO BE 

PROVIDED TO THE CHAIRMAN) 
 

No urgent items of business were raised. 
 

79 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

 
DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Community Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel held on 15 November 2021 be APPROVED as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

80 TO NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THE POLICE, FIRE 
AND CRIME PANEL. 

 
DECIDED:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Police, Fire and Crime Panel 

be NOTED. 

 
81 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS: 

 

Agenda No. Member Declaring 
Interest 

Nature of Interest 

Agenda Item 9 – 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) Annual Update 

Cllrs Atkins, Hoptroff 

and Swindlehurst  

Other – All trustees of 

the Leek CAB. 

 
82 WORK PROGRAMME 

 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

2 
 

Members discussed the importance of the Climate Change Action Plan and the 
possibility of it being included as a standing item for each meeting of the Panel. 

Regular updates on the Council’s website which demonstrated to the public the 
actions that had been taken were requested. David Smith – Head of Communities 
and Climate Change, advised that improvements to the website were planned 

following as upgrade to the system. The Portfolio Holder also gave examples of 
recent campaigns which had been displayed on the website and agreed that more 

work could be done with a view to incorporate more interactive content on the 
website. 
 

Councillor Roberts suggested the Fire and Rescue Service could be invited to attend 
the meeting of the Panel scheduled for March 2022. 

 
DECIDED: That the Panel’s Work Programme be agreed, subject to, the inclusion of 

a standing item on Climate Change for each meeting and the Fire and 

Rescue Service being invited to the meeting on 7 March 2022. 
 

83 QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS, IF ANY. 
 
Questions received from Councillor Yates: 

 

1.  A resident has informed me that Support Staffordshire are sending out 

invitations to public workshops on behalf of SMDC on Part 2 of the Climate 
Change Action Plan, is this correct, if so what is their remit in terms of: who is 
invited; what is the timetable; are Anthesis involved; what is the precise 

purpose/aim? 
 

Response from Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change & 
Biodiversity: 

The Council has commissioned Anthesis to carry out a series of workshops for the 
Council as was set out in the report that was considered by this Panel on the 15th 

November 2021. An update on the workshops will be provided as part of the climate 
change verbal update this evening. 
 

2. Fuel Poverty and Energy Efficiency measures are an important part of Part 2 

of the Climate Change Action Plan; does SMDC have any plans to reinforce 
their intended actions in light of the current Energy Crisis? 

 
Response from Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change & 
Biodiversity: 

The Chief Executive has called a meeting of relevant Heads of Service next week to 
discuss the issue. We have identified fuel poverty and energy efficiency as priorities 

and we will look to see what we can do at a district level to respond appropriately to 
this national problem. 
   
By way of supplementary questions, Councillor Yates requested a commitment to 
communicate with members when the Council was planning any future workshops 

etc. and for review of local authority housing allowance rates. In response, he was 
asked to write to Councillor Ralphs – The Leader, for the matter of the review to be 
considered.  

 
He also mentioned the financial stress felt by residents due to increased energy 

prices, and made a suggestion for an advice help sheet to be included with the 
Council Tax bills. In addition to this, Councillor Porter explained, the Revenues Team 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

3 
 

had supported low income families and would continue to do so. The Panel would be 
updated on the outcome of the meeting called by the CEO. 

 
84 CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU - ANNUAL UPDATE (LEEK, CHEADLE & 

STAFFORDSHIRE NORTH & STOKE-ON-TRENT BIDDULPH OFFICE) - 

(6:15PM) 
 

Individual presentations for Biddulph and Cheadle Citizens Advice Bureaux had 
been circulated to members prior to the meeting. Each presentation contained 
details on volunteers, response to Covid, statistical information, financial data, case 

studies and feedback from clients. 
 

Sam Hubbard, Generalist Services Manager, introduced the presentation on behalf 
of the Biddulph CAB and Lindon Parr gave a verbal update for the Leek CAB. 
Unfortunately, Julie Billingham – Chief Officer, CAB, wasn’t able to attend the 

meeting and gave her apologies. If members had any specific queries for her these 
could be emailed to the Democratic Services Team.  

 
Discussion took place around assistance to clients when bailiffs had been instructed 
and costs levied. In response to queries around increased on-line fraud and face-to-

face appointments, the  Panel was advised although on-line fraud had increased 
nationally, they hadn’t noticed an increase locally. Appointments in person were 

limited to those that it was essential for and the use of the larger meeting rooms at 
Moorlands House would be investigated.   
 

It was noted that the CAB provided a service from the cabins at Werrington Library 
and funding was currently being sourced to fund a vehicle which would visit 

communities and provide an alternative way to access the CAB.  
 
Councillors passed on their thanks for the excellent work carried out by the CAB 

staff.  
 
DECIDED: That the update be NOTED. 

 
85 SUPPORT STAFFORDSHIRE UPDATE PRESENTATION. (6:45PM) 

 

Jill Norman - North Staffordshire Operations Manager, provided a presentation to 

members which covered the following topics:  

 
 An overview of the organisation 

 The offer available to voluntary and community  group 

 Advice 

 Contact details for the Moorlands Team 

 Community Group support 

 Arts Forum support 

 “Outside” – Creative People and Places, Arts England 

 
Members were pleased to hear that Support Staffordshire had been commissioned 

to provide the Healthwatch contract and that they were locally based. The detai l on 
how the contract would be delivered was still being finalised but the organisation’s 
approach would be to provide a more focussed community based service. 

 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

4 
 

Examples of community groups which had struggled to exist during the pandemic 
were described by members and the Officer asked for these groups to be referred to 

her organisation for assistance and also encouraged people to become members to 
receive their monthly newsletters. Discussion took place around revitalisation of 
community groups, publicity, succession planning and the impact of national/regional 

charities being awarded contracts to deliver services. 
 

The number of young volunteers had increased and it was important they were 
encouraged and offered training. The Staffordshire Council of Volunteer Youth 
Service (SCVYS), were best placed to support younger volunteers. 

 
The Panel was advised that quarterly locality forums were advertised on the website 

and on social media.  
 
Jill was thanked for the informative presentation and for the support her organisation 

had given to community groups in the area. 
 
DECIDED: That the presentation be received. 

 
86 YOUR HOUSING GROUP - REGULAR PERFORMANCE UPDATE. (7:15PM) 

 

Members considered a briefing paper introduced by Kelly Tasker – Service Manager 

Housing Operations South, which provided a performance and development update 
on YHG business areas identified in the legacy agreement and related to business 
activity between April 2021 and September 2021. Aaron Hamersley – Head of 

Housing , Dave Lovatt – Regional Housing Manager, Paula Marshall Director of 
Housing and Customer Service and Conan McKinley - Director of Asset Strategy 

were present at the meeting. Two customer representatives; Cheryl Ballan and 
Andrea Hampton were also in attendance. Apologies had been received from 
George Wallace. 

Topics covered within the report included: 
 

- Your Housing Group Response to Covid 19 

- Housing Management 

- Neighbourhood inspection and Customer Engagement Events 

- Money Advice Support 

- Lettings 

- Compliance 

- Development 

- Repairs and Maintenance 

- Asset improvement 

- Digital Engagement 

- Community Regeneration 
- Commercial update 

 
Clarity was sought around the actual number of new houses built and more detail on 

the new staffing structure was requested 
 

Around letting performance, it was felt that the target of 28.5 days was a long period 
of time for properties to be re-let. Officers explained that performance had been 
impacted by Covd-19 and been affected with shortages of labour and materials to 

complete void repair works. 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

5 
 

 
It was queried as to whether any of the properties planned on Sunninghill Drive, 

Leek would be available to rent once the site had been developed. Colleagues from 
the Development Team at YHG would look into this and confirm after the meeting. 
 

A member of the Panel raised his concerns in relation to the length of time an elderly 
tenant had waited for the heating and hot water to be reinstated and the unsightly 

damp patches on the relatively new properties at Cellarhead was noted.  
 
The organisation was thanked for the engagement with members in regards to the 

Bellevue Flats, the excellent communication and local knowledge of David Lovatt – 
Regional Housing Manager, and for the support a councillor had received with the 

installation of swift boxes. She asked if it would be possible to consider the roll-out of 
the boxes in other areas of the Moorlands. 
 

With reference to the ongoing structural works at Daisy Haye and the annual service 
charge paid by residents, Officers confirmed that the works were due to come to end 

shortly and had included the replacement of the cladding. Members were assured 
that the cost of the works had not been passed on in the service charge to residents. 
However, increased costs of utility bills for communal areas within the building may 

be passed on to customers in the future.  
 

Cheryl Ballan – YHG Customer Representative, advised the Panel that following 
concerns in relation to the handling of complaints, the policy had  been amended. 
Customers were now allocated a single point of contact and direct contact number 

for the person handling their complaint.  
 

At the request of the Panel, Conan McKinley - Director of Asset Strategy, provided a 
presentation on the organisation’s approach to climate change and planned 
investment. The topics covered included: 

 
• Current Performance & Scale of the challenge 

• Funding 
• Retrofit 
• Smart Technology 

• Planned Investment (Overall and for the Staffordshire Moorlands) 
 

Members were pleased with YHG’s commitment to climate change and wished to 
receive regular updates on the work undertaken by the organisation. More 
information was requested on heat source pumps and if consideration could be 

given to a pilot community heating scheme in the area.  
 

Discussion took place around energy performance assessments for each house, 
policies for renewable energy and plans for the management of green spaces and 
increased biodiversity.  

 
Although gas boilers would no longer be installed in new build properties from 2025, 

and alternative heating solutions were being considered, some members felt this 
time period was too long.  
 

The Chair thanked the Officers for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
 
 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

6 
 

DECIDED: - 

 

1) The performance update be noted; 

2) That the Climate Change and Planned Investment presentation be 

circulated to members; 

3) Confirmation of the actual numbers of homes built and a detailed staff 

structure to be provided after the meeting; 

4) For members to notify the Democratic Services Team the specific details 

of the heating/hot water repair and location of the damp properties in 
Cellarhead to enable YHG to investigate.    

 
87 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE (7:45PM) 

 

Councillor Porter – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, was in 
attendance at the meeting to provide a verbal update following a request made by 

the Chair. As agreed at the last meeting, an annual update would be provided to the 
Panel, along with 6 monthly progress updates. 

 
Activities carried out since November included the following key areas:- 

 

 Anthesis had submitted their draft report on emissions from the 

Council’s procurement of services and items 

 

 The Council has produced an easy-to-read summary of its Climate 

Change Strategy with the assistance of the Plain English Society and 

had commissioned two animated explainer videos that would be made 

available on the Council’s website. 

 

 Support Staffordshire had also been commissioned to support local, 

community-based action to help deliver the Council’s Climate Change 

Strategy. This would include administering a Community Climate 

Change and Nature Emergency fund on behalf of the Council from 

April 2022. 

 

 Key stakeholder workshops had taken place and two further sessions 

were planned with community organisations, town and parish councils 

and businesses. 

 

 The Council proposed to use the Greenhouse Gas Accounting Tool 

that was developed by ‘Local Partnerships’ in association with the LGA 

to monitor Council emissions and would continue to measure using the 
Scatter methodology developed by Anthesis. 

 
Members appreciated the update and thanked Councillor Porter and David Smith for 

their attendance at the meeting. 
 

A written summary of the verbal report was requested by the Panel, along with a 
section on the website where achievements and progress in regards to climate 
change could be demonstrated. 

 



Community Overview & Scrutiny Panel - 17 January 2022 
 

7 
 

The publication date of the Council’s Tree Strategy was queried and it was 
confirmed that this would be part of the Nature Recovery Strategy. A climate change 

page was available on the Council’s website and it was noted that improvements 
could made. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Yates and seconded by Councillor Taylor that the 
Climate Change Sub-Groups be reconvened, for each group to meet twice per year 

and for Councillor Porter to attend when possible. A vote was taken and the Panel 
approved the recommendation. 
 

The Portfolio Holder explained, that sub groups were task and finish, this Panel had 
responsibility for the scrutiny of the Climate Change Strategy and efforts should be 

focussed on the implementation of the Strategy and engagement with the 
community. 
 
DECIDED:  

1) That the update be NOTED and a written summary of the verbal report be 

circulated to members; 

2) The Panel RECOMMENDED that the Climate Change Sub-Groups be 

reconvened. 

 

88 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC. 
 

89 TO APPROVE THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING. 

 
DECIDED: That the exempt minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

_________________________________Chairman ____________________Date 


